

No. 23:14-cr-2324

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

SHELBY, ARTHUR

Petitioner,

v.

CAMPBELL, CHESTER

Respondent.

**On Petitioner for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER 20
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. SHELBY’S MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS WAS WRONGFULLY DENIED BECAUSE HECK DISMISSALS DO NOT AUTOMATICALLY COUNT AS STRIKES UNDER THE PLRA..... 8

A. Not all Suits Dismissed under the Heck Doctrine are Dismissed for Failing to State a Claim. 10

 i. This Court should extend its reasoning from Jones to hold that Heck’s favorable termination requirement is an affirmative defense 11

 ii. The only Circuit to rebut the argument that Heck created an affirmative defense advances an unpersuasive counterargument..... 13

 iii. The District Court on remand must adjudge Shelby’s prior dismissals by Rule 8(a)’s straightforward standards..... 15

B. Not all Suits Dismissed under the Heck Doctrine are Dismissed for Frivolousness or Maliciousness. 15

II. SHELBY’S COMPLAINT WAS WRONGFULLY DISMISSED BECAUSE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PRETRIAL DETAINEES TO ALLEGE AN OFFICER HAD SUBJECTIVE OR SPECIFIC KNOWLEDGE OF A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF HARM..... 17

A. Deliberate Indifference Is Not the Proper Test for Claims Made by Pretrial Detainees Under the Fourteenth Amendment..... 18

 i. “Deliberate Indifference” to Conditions of Confinement is a Feature of the Eighth Amendment’s Grant of Punishment for Convicted Persons. 19

 ii. This Court Has Never Held That Persons Without Convictions Must Prove Deliberate Indifference to Their Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment. 20

iii.	The Text and Guarantees of the Fourteenth Amendment Require a Different Standard for Pretrial Detainees than Prisoners.....	22
B.	Under An Objective Standard, Shelby’s Claim Easily Withstands a Motion to Dismiss.....	26
C.	Even if this Court Holds that Subjective Deliberate Indifference Applies to Pretrial Detainees, Shelby can Still Demonstrate that Officer Campbell Knew of and Disregarded the General Risk of Comingling Geeky Binders and Bonucci Clan Members.....	27
i.	No Knowledge of the Particularized Risk is Required, Officer Campbell Only Needed to Generally Know of a Substantial Risk.	27
ii.	Shelby’s Complaint Adequately Pleads that Officer Campbell Had Subjective Knowledge of the Risk Because the Risk Was so Obvious it Must Have Been Known.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Jones v. Bock,</u> 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11
<u>Banks v. Booth,</u> 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<u>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty v. Brown,</u> 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	21
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 17, 26, 27
<u>Bell v. Wolfish,</u> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	19, 20, 21, 23
<u>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,</u> 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<u>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.,</u> 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	19, 22
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833 (1988)	21, 23, 25, 27
<u>Crandell v. Hall,</u> 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24
<u>Daniels v. Williams,</u> 474 U.S. 327, 330 (1986)	18, 25, 26

<u>Darnell v. Pineiro,</u>	
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<u>Estelle v. Gamble,</u>	
429 U.S. 97 (1976)	19, 22, 27
<u>Farmer v. Brennan,</u>	
511 U.S. 825 (1994)	Passim
<u>Garrett v. Murphy,</u>	
17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<u>Hamilton v. Lyons,</u>	
74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Heck v. Humphrey,</u>	
512 U.S. 477 (1994)	7, 9, 14, 16
<u>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</u>	
576 U.S. 389 (2015)	Passim
<u>Knapp v. Hogan,</u>	
738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 16
<u>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka,</u>	
365 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<u>Leal v. Wiles,</u>	
734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<u>Malinski v. New York,</u>	
324 U.S. 401 (1945)	18

<u>Miller v. Town of Wenham Massachusetts,</u>	
833 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016)	10
<u>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake,</u>	
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<u>Nam Dang ex rel Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.,</u>	
871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	24
<u>Neitzke v. Williams,</u>	
490 U.S. 319 (1989)	16
<u>Plunket v. City of New York,</u>	
2011 WL 4000985 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011)	26, 29
<u>Polzin v. Gage,</u>	
636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 17
<u>Porter v. Nussle,</u>	
534 U.S. 516 (2002)	12
<u>Preiser v. Rodriguez,</u>	
411 U.S. 475 (1973)	9
<u>Rochin v. California,</u>	
342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<u>Strain v. Regalado,</u>	
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	24
<u>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,</u>	
833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 13

<u>Whitney v. City of St. Louis,</u>	
887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<u>Wilson v. Seither,</u>	
501 U.S. 294 (1991)	20, 22, 23
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo,</u>	
457 U.S. 307 (1982)	19, 21, 24
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</u>	
582 U.S. 120 (2017)	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 12
